
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

5 June 2020 Our Ref Planning Control/18.06.2020
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee:  Ruth Brown (Chair), Daniel Allen (Vice-Chair), Val Bryant, 
Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, David Levett, Ian Moody, Sue Ngwala, 
Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice and Tom Tyson

Substitutes: Councillors David Barnard, Sam Collins, George Davies, Ian Mantle, 
Michael Muir, Carol Stanier and Kay Tart

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
to be held as

A VIRTUAL MEETING

On

THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

3.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote.

4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

5.  20/00895/FPH  HINDSMOUNT, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, 
HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7QB
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Single storey rear extension

(Pages 5 
- 12)

6.  20/00896/LBC   HINDSMOUNT, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, 
HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7QB
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Single storey rear extension

(Pages 
13 - 18)

7.  20/00865/FP  1A KINGS ROAD, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG5 1RD
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Residential development of 5 units comprising 1 x 2-bed flat and 4 x 1-bed 
flats together with associated bike storage, bin storage and amenity space 
following the demolition of existing MOT garage.

(Pages 
19 - 34)



8.  20/00627/S73  TALLY HO, LONDON ROAD, BARKWAY, ROYSTON, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 8EX
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Two storey rear extension to provide enlarged kitchen and ground floor and 
additional residential accommodation on first floor (Section 73 application to 
vary condition 3 of permission granted under ref 05/00469/1 to allow ancillary 
residential accommodation for the public house but not for any additional 
operational floor space in connection with the public house).

(Pages 
35 - 44)

9.  PLANNING APPEALS
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

(Pages 
45 - 50)



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: Hindsmount

Maydencroft Lane
Gosmore
Hitchin
Hertfordshire
SG4 7QB

Applicant: Mr Richard Thake

Proposal: Single storey rear extension

Ref. No: 20/00895/FPH

Officer: Tom Rea

Date of expiry of statutory period:

19.06.2020

Reason for delay

An extension to the statutory period within which to determine this application has been 
agreed by the applicant

Reason for referral to Commi
[...]
tage

El Sub Sta

Rosedale

Hollytree

TCB (dis)

Vi
ew

 C
ot

ta
ge

Whitbank

Ave
nu

e 
C

ot
ta

ge

H
in

ds
m

ou
nt

Je
nn

y'
s 

C
ot

ta
ge

Gosmore End House

Cottage

5

El Sub Sta

1

Avenue

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

MAYDENCROFT LANE

Birch

Vine Cottage

Gosmore End

Coach House

C
ot

ta
ge

Cottage

Hindsmount

1:1,250Scale

Date: 03/06/2020

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

20/00895/FPH  Hindsmount, Maydencroft Lane, Gosmore, Hitchin, SG4 7QB

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: Hindsmount

Maydencroft Lane
Gosmore
Hitchin
Hertfordshire
SG4 7QB

Applicant: Mr Richard Thake

Proposal: Single storey rear extension

Ref. No: 20/00896/LBC

Officer: Tom Rea

Date of expiry of statutory period:  

19.06.2020

Reason for delay

An extension to the statutory period within which to determine this application has been 
agreed by the applicant

Reason for referral to Committee

The application is made by an elected Member of the Council  

1.0    Relevant Site History

1.1    493/73 Two storey rear extension, granted 26.11.73 

1.2    1/01078/83 (703): Two storey side extension, granted 17.10.83

2.0    Policies

2.1    National Planning Policy Framework

Section 12: Achieving well-designed places
Section 16: Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

2.2    North Hertfordshire Emerging Local Plan 2011 - 2031 

Policy HE1: Designated Heritage Assets

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



3.0    Representations

3.1    St. Ippolyts Parish Council: ‘No objection’ 

3.2    NHDC Conservation officer: ‘No objection’

3.3    Site Notice / Adjoining occupiers:
Letter received from Mr Moore of Hitchin Road, Gosmore supporting the application.   

4.0    Planning Considerations

4.1    Site and Surroundings

4.1.1 Hindsmount is a grade II listed dwelling located on the north side of Maydencroft 
Lane, Gosmore. According to the list
[...]
II listed building under Section 16(1) of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

 4. All new windows/doors/cornice shall be constructed in timber unless otherwise agreed 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure that special regard is paid to protecting the special architectural 
and historic interest and integrity of this grade II listed building under Section 16(1) of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Page 16



Village Green

22

1

20 19

Letter Box Row

Cottage

El Sub Sta

Rosedale

Whitbank

Ave
nu

e 
C

ot
ta

ge

H
in

ds
m

ou
nt

Je
nn

y'
s 

C
ot

ta
ge

Gosmore End House

Avenue

MAYDENCROFT LANE

Vine Cottage

Vi
ew

 C
ot

ta
ge

Gosmore End

C
ot

ta
ge

Hindsmount

1:987Scale

Date: 04/06/2020

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

20/00896/LBC  Hindsmount, Maydencroft Lane, Gosmore, Hitchin, SG4 7QB

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: 1a Kings Road

Hitchin
Hertfordshire
SG5 1RD

Applicant: Mr Jas Bhogal

Proposal: Residential development of 5 units comprising 1 x 2-
bed flat and 4 x 1-bed flats together with associated 
bike storage, bin storage and amenity space following 
the demolition of existing MOT garage

Ref. No: 20/00865/FP

Officer: Tom Rea

Date of expiry of statutory period: 19th June 2020

Reason for Delay: 
An extension to the statutory period within which to determine this application has been 
agreed by the applicant

Reason for referral to Committee:
This application is being reported to Committee because it has been called in by Councillor Ian 
Albert who is concerned at the loss of neighbours light and lack of parking provision.   

1.0    Planning Policy

1.1    North Hertfordshire District Local Plan 1996 (Saved Policies, 2007) 

Policy 26: Housing proposals
Policy 55: Car Parking Standards
Po
[...]
d cycle/motorbike storage. 
Granted 20.05.15

2.3 17/00620/1: Residential development of 5 units comprising 1 x 2 bed flat and 4 x 1 bed 
flats together with associated bike storage, bin storage and amenity space following 
demolition of existing MOT garage. Granted 08.05.17    

3.0    Representations

3.1 Hertfordshire Highways: Raise no objections. Request conditions relating to a 
construction traffic management plan footway reinstatement in addition to informatives. 

3.2 NHDC Environmental Health officer (contamination): Recommends a land 
contamination condition

3.3 NHDC Environmental Health officer (noise): Recommends informatives regarding 
the demolition and construction phase

Page 20



3.4 NHDC Environmental Health officer (air quality):   Advises no objections or 
requirements in terms of air quality

3.5 NHDC Waste & Recycling Manager:  Welcomes the location of the bin store at the 
front of the site. Provides general advice on waste and recycling storage and collection 
requirements. 

3.6    Site Notice / Adjoining occupiers: 

Comments have been received raising the following concerns / objections to this 
development:

 Potential loss of daylight and privacy
 Loss of views
 Loss of security to car park at William Moss Buildings (WMB)
 Potential loss of access to car park during construction
 Concern at increased parking / congestion on Kings Road
 Disruption to homeworking life
 Concerns at prolonged period of construction and impact on neighbours 

amenity and car parking area
 Concern at asbestos removal and dust
 Concern at overlooking   
 Suggest remove the double yellow parking restrictions in front of building

4.0    Planning Considerations

4.1    Site and Surroundings

4.1.1 Existing motor repair and MOT garage premises located on the east side of Kings 
Road close to junction with Nightingale Road. The application site is 19m deep and 
10.5m in overall width and contains an existing industrial building with brick 
extension at the front
[...]
nder Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to ensure the satisfactory completion of 

Page 30



the access and associated road improvements. 
The construction of such works must be undertaken to the satisfaction and 
specification of the Highway Authority, and by a contractor who is authorised to work 
in the public highway. Before works commence the applicant will need to apply to the 
Highway Authority to obtain their permission and requirements. Further information is 
available via the website https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-
and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-
management/highways-development-management.aspx or by telephoning 0300 
1234047. 
AN) Obstruction of public highway land: It is an offence under section 137 of the 
Highways Act 1980 for any person, without lawful authority or excuse, in any way to 
wilfully obstruct the free passage along a highway or public right of way. If this 
development is likely to result in the public highway or public right of way network 
becoming routinely blocked (fully or partly) the applicant must contact the Highway 
Authority to obtain their permission and requirements before construction works 
commence. Further information is available via the website 
http://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/transtreets/highways/ or by telephoning 0300 
1234047 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



6

1

Car Park

50

63
62

64
67

58
55

57

7b

59.1m

Desmond Court

Station

Filling

106

1:625Scale

Date: 03/06/2020

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

20/00865/FP  1a Kings Road, Hitchin, SG5 1RD

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: Tally Ho

London Road
Barkway
Royston
Hertfordshire
SG8 8EX

Applicant: Mr Hall

Proposal: Two storey rear extension to provide enlarged kitchen 
and ground floor and additional residential 
accommodation on first floor (Section 73 application to 
vary condition 3 of permission granted under ref 
05/00469/1 to allow ancillary residential 
accommodation for the public house but not for any 
additional operational floor space in connection with 
the public house)

Ref. No: 20/00627/S73

Officer: Sam Dicocco

Date of expiry of statutory period: 19 May 2020

Submitted Plan Nos: Location plan; Existing floor plan; Proposed floor plan

Extension of statutory period: 22 June 2020

Reason for referral to Committee: The application has been called in by Councillor Gerald 
Morris on the grounds of public interest

1.0    Relevant History

1.1    74/00429/1 - Construction of car park – Conditional Permission 21/10/1974

1.2 05/00469/1 - Two storey rear extension to provide enlarged kitchen and ground floor 
and additional residential accommodation on first floor – Conditional Permission 
28/06/2005

“3. The ground floor space hereby permitted shall be used solely for kitchen and food 
preparation purposes, ancillary to the existing public house bar and restaurant areas, 
and not for any additional public seating, drinking or eating facilities within the building.

Reason: To safeguard against the enlargement of the public areas within the building, 
the consequences of which could lead to a greater intensity and use of the Public 
House, and a resultant impact on the availability of car parking spaces at the site and a 
general level of activity that would be detrimental to the overall character and 
appearance of the area.”

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



1.3 07/02310/1 - Single storey rear and side extension following demolition of garage. 
Formation of Disabled access to rear of building – Conditional Permission 15/11/2007

1.4 14/00608/1 - Insertion of new bay window to front elevation – Conditional Permission 
28/04/2014

1.5 15/01724/1 - Outline application for one detached four bed dwelling (appearance and 
landscaping reserved) – Conditional Permission 27/08/2015

1.6 1
[...]
 granted for the same 
physical development with an alternative split between ancillary residential 
accommodation and principal use as a public house within the updated planning policy 
framework. 

4.3.8 The residential use is ancillary to the public house use and would remain ancillary to 
the public house use even if the ground floor of the extension were changed to 
habitable residential space. Consequently, it is considered that the proposal would still 
support the need of local community facilities, through adapting and improving the 
living conditions of the person running that local community facility.

4.3.9 The visual and spatial impact of the extension would remain the same regardless of the 
use of the ground floor part of the addition. It is not considered that intensifying the 
public space available within the building would result in a material altering of the 
character of the site or surrounding area. The site would remain of the character of a 
public house. The alteration of the wording of condition 3 would not alter the 
considerations in regards the character of the sites surroundings or impact on the rural 
area beyond the Green Belt. Neither would the alteration in the conditions wording alter 
the contribution of the site to the significance of the setting of the nearby Conservation 
Area.

4.3.10 The proposed variation of the condition to alter the ground floor from a food preparation 
and kitchen area associated with the public house use to ancillary habitable residential 
space would not materially increase parking requirements or highways impact. 

4.3.11 The minimum car parking requirement the proposal was originally assessed against is 
now out-of-date. The parking requirement is now a maximum requirement. The existing 
maximum requirement would not be altered by the changing of the ground floor from 
food preparation and kitchen space to ancillary residential accommodation. The 
existing maximum vehicular parking requirement, based on approximately 66sqm of 
bar floor space, and no more than 4 FTE employees, is 25 spaces. That breaks down 
to 3 spaces for no more than 4 employees, and 22 spaces when calculating 1 space 
per 3sqm of floorspace of the bar area. The site currently hosts 14 car parking spaces. 

Page 40



This falls well within the maximum car parking standard, even if that maximum 
standard is reduced to 75% as allowed by the site’s location in zone 4 (17 spaces). 
Even if the ground floor space were to change to a public seating area, this would only 
serve to increase the maximum parking allowed. The existing parking facilities will, in 
any case, be below this maximum requirement.

4.3.12 The above covers all material considerations against which the original development 
was assessed, and by which the condition requested for alteration was imposed. The 
change in specified use of the ground floor of the addition would not alter the principal 
use of the building, or the status of that building as a community facility, not alter the 
physical properties of the extension, or increase traffic or parking requirements in line 
with the latest planning policy requirements. Consequently, it is considered that 
planning permission should be granted subject to conditions differing from those 
subject to which the previous permission was granted.

4.3.13 Turning to the re-wording of the condition, the applicant has suggested wording as 
quoted in section 4.2.1 of this report. The above considerations lead to the conclusion 
that, by reason the introduction of maximum car parking standards, the requirement for 
the condition on car parking grounds is now unjustified. Furthermore, it is not 
considered that the use of the ground floor of the extension as public space would alter 
the character and appearance of the site as a public house.

4.3.14 Any re-wording of the condition would fail to meet the tests of conditions laid out in 
paragraph 55 of the NPPF:

“Planning conditions should
[...]
 

report and on that basis the appeal is dismissed.  

Andrew Owen 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 49

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 20/00895/FPH  HINDSMOUNT, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7QB
	Plan

	6 20/00896/LBC   HINDSMOUNT, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7QB
	Plan

	7 20/00865/FP  1A KINGS ROAD, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG5 1RD
	Plan

	8 20/00627/S73  TALLY HO, LONDON ROAD, BARKWAY, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 8EX
	Plan

	9 PLANNING APPEALS
	19/02017/FPH  65 Spring Road, Letchworth Garden City SG6 3SL




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 
ON THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors: Ruth Brown (Chair), Val Bryant, Morgan Derbyshire, 
Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, David Levett, Ian Moody, Sue Ngwala, 
Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice and Tom Tyson

In Attendance: Simon Ellis (Development and Conservation Manager), Nurainatta 
Katevu (Legal Advisor), Tom Rea (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 4 members of the 
public, including registered speakers.

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

Audio Recording – 0 Seconds

The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual Planning Control Committee meeting that was 
being conducted with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via 
audio/video and online and advised that there was the opportunity for the public and press to 
listen and view proceedings.

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer gave advice regarding the following:

Attendance 

A roll call was undertaken to confirm that the required Members, Officers and Registered 
Speakers were present and could hear and be heard. 

If for any reason the meeting was not quorate an Officer would interject the meeting and the 
meeting would adjourn immediately. Once the meeting was quorate the meeting would 
resume. 

If a remote Member were to lose connection the Chair may adjourn the meeting for a short 
period to enable connection to be re-established.  If the Chair did not adjourn the meeting the 
Member would be deemed to have left the meeting at the point of failure and be deemed to 
have returned at the point of re-establishment. Only Members present for the entirety of 
debate and consideration of an item were entitled to vote.

Live Streaming 

The meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s YouTube channel. If live streaming 
failed the meeting would adjourn. If the live stream could not be restored within a reasonable 
period then the remaining business would be considered at a time and date fixed by the Chair. 
If the Chair did not fix a date, the remaining business would be considered at the next ordinary 
meeting. 



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

If technology failed for a member of the public who had attended to participate and was unable 
to do so, the Chair may decide to adjourn or proceed to the next item of business to allow for 
connection to be re-established.  If connection could not be restored within a reasonable 
period, the Chair could decide to conclude the remaining business.

If a Member or Member of the Public dropped out of the meeting and was unable to connect 
by video, an email had been sent with instructions on how to join the meeting via telephone.  

Noise Interference 

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer asked all in attendance to ensure that electronic 
devices were muted. 

Rules of Debate 

If a Member wished to speak they should use the raise hand button and this would alert the 
host that they wished to speak. 

Members were reminded that the normal procedure rules in respect of debate and times to 
speak would apply. 

Voting 

When requested to vote, Members were informed to vote using the Green tick for ‘Yes’,  Red 
Cross for ‘No’ and Blue Raise Hand for ‘abstain’.

Details of how Members voted would not be kept or minuted unless a Recorded Vote was 
requested or an individual requests that their vote be recorded.

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer would clearly state the result of the vote and the 
Chair would proceed to the next agenda item.

The Chair, Councillor Ruth Brown, started the meeting proper.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 6 Minutes

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Allen.

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – 6 Minutes 14 Seconds

There was no other business notified.

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 6 Minutes 18 Seconds

(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting;

(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 
recorded and live streamed on the Council’s YouTube;



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question;

(4) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers and informed members of the 
public that they 5 minutes for each group of speakers i.e. 5 minutes for objectors and 5 
minutes for supporters. The 5 minute time limit also applied to Member Advocates.

The bell would sound after 41/2 minutes as a warning and again at 5 minutes to signify 
that the speaker must cease.

(5) The Chair advised that if the Meeting were to be still underway at 9pm, a comfort break 
would be called at 9pm.

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – 8 Minutes 

The Chair confirmed that the 4 Registered Speakers were present.

6 20/00895/FPH  HINDSMOUNT, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, HITCHIN, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7QB 

Audio Recording – 8 Minutes 14 Seconds

Single storey rear extension

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 20/00895/FPH 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

It was proposed by Councillor Levett, seconded by Councillor Derbyshire and upon being put 
to the vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 20/00895/FPH be GRANTED planning permission subject to 
the conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.

7 20/00896/LBC   HINDSMOUNT, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, HITCHIN, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7QB 

Audio Recording – 13 Minutes 32 Seconds

Single storey rear extension

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 20/00896/LBC 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice, seconded by Councillor Derbyshire and upon being put to 
the vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 20/00896/LBC be GRANTED listed building consent subject to 
the conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

8 20/00865/FP  1A KINGS ROAD, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG5 1RD 

Audio Recording – 14 Minutes 57 Seconds

Residential development of 5 units comprising 1 x 2-bed flat and 4 x 1-bed flats together with 
associated bike storage, bin storage and amenity space following the demolition of existing 
MOT garage.

Before presenting the report, the Principal Planning Officer advised that there were some 
updates to be provided, as follows:

 In relation to reducing the double yellow line parking restrictions, the Strategic 
Infrastructure & Projects Manager advised that the yellow lines should be maintained to 
ensure adequate vehicle turning space; and

 Hertfordshire Highways also advised that yellow line parking restrictions should remain 
in place to ensure highway safety and access.

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 20/00865/FP 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

Mr Ian Barker thanked the Chair the opportunity to address the Committee in objection to 
application 20/00865/FP, including:

 Kings Road was a small road running in a northerly direction off Nightingale Road in 
Hitchin;

 The proposed development was on 3 floors, and would be a higher construction than the 
next residential property at number 1 Kings Road;

 There would be windows on the 1st and 2nd floor which would give a very clear and 
considerable overlook into my garden; and

 The proposed development extended as far back as the existing properties and had 
windows at its rear which extended back significantly – the windows would allow very 
considerable overlook of a type simply not enabled anywhere else on Kings Road. 

The following Members asked questions of Mr Barker’s presentation:

 Councillor David Levett; and
 Councillor Mike Rice.

In response to questions raised, Mr Barker responded as follows:

 He had not raised objections to the previous application; and
 He could not see into the rear of other people’s garden. 

Councillor Ian Albert thanked the Chair for the opportunity to address the Committee as 
Member Advocate, including:

 Hitchin did need further residential accommodation;
 Residents of Kings Road fully recognised that a development both near the station and 

near the town was desirable;
 The Planning Officer recognised that the new building was considerably higher than the 

existing building but believed that it was acceptable due to other similar developments 
nearby;

 This development would have a significant impact upon residents and would be 
intrusive;

 Obscured glass on the bottom half of windows would not resolve the problem;



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

 Another alternative was that the whole of the overlooking windows should be opaque;
 The development would increase traffic congestion; and 
 Despite the accessibility to the station and the town, residents still required a vehicle.

The following Members took part in the debate:

 Councillor Tony Hunter;
 Councillor Mike Hughson;
 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Val Bryant;
 Councillor Sue Ngwala.

Points raised by Members:

 Proposing fully obscured glass to prevent overlooking;
 Obscured windows could impact on the quality of the living space;
 Car parking and the use of a nearby car park for residents to use; and
 Parking was intolerable for residents.

In response to points raised, the Principal Planning Officer responded as follows:

 The garage did cause congestion; and
 Having totally obscured windows in the bedroom was not ideal.

Councillor Levett proposed and Councillor Hunter seconded that a condition be added to the 
bedroom windows of flats 2 and 4 that they be fully obscure glazed. 

The proposal was put to the vote and it was a tied vote. In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution 4.8.16 (b), the Chair had the casting vote. The Chair voted in favour of the 
proposal. 

Members voted on the Officer’s recommendation and it was:

RESOLVED: That application 20/00865/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions and reasons contained in report of the Development and Conservation Manager 
and the following additional condition:

Condition 7:

Notwithstanding the submitted details, the bedroom windows to flats 2 and 4 as shown on the 
proposed north elevation at first and second floor level on plan no. 403A shall be fully obscure 
glazed.

Reason: To prevent overlooking and to maintain the privacy of adjoining residents.

9 20/00627/S73  TALLY HO, LONDON ROAD, BARKWAY, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, 
SG8 8EX 

Audio Recording – 50 Minutes 18 Seconds

Two storey rear extension to provide enlarged kitchen and ground floor and additional 
residential accommodation on first floor (Section 73 application to vary condition 3 of 
permission granted under ref 05/00469/1 to allow ancillary residential accommodation for the 
public house but not for any additional operational floor space in connection with the public 
house).



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

The Development and Conservation Manager provided the Committee with one update before 
presenting the report, as follows:

 The Asset Community Value was created on 7 September 2016 and would expire on 7 
September 2021.

The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report in respect of application 
20/00627/S73 supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

Councillor Gerald Morris thanked the Chair for the opportunity to speak as Member Advocate 
in objection to application 20/00627/S73, including:

 Parish Councillors were concerned that The Tally Ho did not repeat what had happened 
to the Cabinet pub, in the adjacent village of Reed where the owner had converted the 
entire building into a house without permission;

 At the Cabinet pub, owing to planning refusal and appeal dismissal, an application was 
submitted similar to the Tally Ho to subdivide the pub into ground floor, part residential 
and part wet trade only bar - that application was refused by NHDC in April 2019;

 The entire ground floor area of this pub, including its kitchen had been in business for a 
long time;

 The case officer stated that the application was adapting and improving the living 
conditions of the person running the local community facility;

 The applicant’s planning consultant stated that the first-floor lacked living space. 
However, as illustrated from the approved plan 1.2, the first floor included two 
bedrooms, two bathrooms, a living room and study/office;

 The existing owners had lived on the first floor for many years. To expand the residential 
accommodation at the expense of the ground floor pub would not benefit a local 
community facility; and

 Many villagers have said that the owners were setting up the business to fail in order to 
attempt to use the entire building residentially.

The following Members asked questions of Councillor Morris’ presentation:

 Councillor Sue Ngwala

In response to the Member’s question, Councillor Morris said that along with himself, the 
Parish Council were concerned that the pub would be lost as a community facility.

Mr James Gran thanked the Chair for the opportunity to address the Committee in support of 
application 20/00627/S73, including:

 The use of the ground floor at the rear extension would not increase parking on demand 
at the site;

 Officers were of the view that permission should be unconditional and not restrict the 
use of the ground floor to residential only;

 It would allow the owner to use the space for ancillary residential accommodation or for 
Public House use, increasing viability of the pub not reducing it;

 Officers were seeking to allow full flexibility of the ground floor space in the best interest 
of the long-term viability of the Public House;

 The application needed to be judged on those merits only;
 The residential use was ancillary to the Public House use and would remain as such 

even if the ground floor were to change to habitable residential space;
 The proposal still supported the need for a local community facility through improving 

the living conditions of the persons running the Public House;



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

 The owner has sought to provide a quality community facility and their intention was to 
continue with that aim;

 Instead of a full food offer being prepared in the premises, the owners now provided 
outside catering services which has proved popular with passing customers;

 This had allowed the owners to focus on wet-sales which was their main source of 
income;

 The ceasing of serving food in house had increased their profit;
 There was no aim to close the pub.

The following Members sought clarification of Mr Gran’s presentation:

 Councillor Mike Hughson;
 Councillor Tom Tyson; and
 Councillor Sue Ngwala

In response to questions, Mr Gran advised as follows:

 The pop-up catering services were mobile units that offered a variety of different 
cuisines.

The Development and Conservation Manager responded to points raised as follows:

 There were no restrictions on the ground floor extension, enabling the occupiers to 
manage the whole floor space as they felt fit;

 The application was not a material change of use; and
 The owners were not required to use the ground floor in a certain way or for certain 

purposes.

The following Members took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett and 
 Councillor Tony Hunter.

Points raised during the debate included:

 Removing the condition that hindered flexibility of the use of the ground floor;
 The opening hours of the business;
 The use of the building as a community facility;
 The viability of a wet-sales only pub; and 
 The future use of the premises.

Councillor Tony Hunter proposed to refuse the application. However, as there was no 
seconder to the proposal, the motion to refuse was lost.

It was proposed by Councillor Ngwala to move the Officer’s recommendation to grant planning 
permission which was seconded by Councillor Levett. Upon the vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 20/00627/S73 be GRANTED planning permission 
unconditionally.



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 

Audio Recording – 1 Hour 24 Minutes 27 Seconds

The Development and Conservation Manager presented the Planning Appeals and advised 
that there was one update for Members, as follows:

 Planning appeal ref. 19/02365/FP - The Exchange, Queen Street, Hitchin. Delegated 
decision to refuse planning permission for 10 flat apartment block. Written 
representations appeal and Ward Members could make representations to the 
Inspector.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled Planning Appeals be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.57 pm

Chair


